competition in a particular banking market. In order to make this determination, the Federal Reserve must determine the relevant market and then determine the level of competition in the market. This survey provides the data necessary to make such determinations when the Federal Reserve otherwise would not have such information

Information obtained from small business and individuals may be kept confidential under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). Information obtained from small businesses can be considered confidential under exemption (b)(4) of the FOIA because the release of information obtained from small businesses would (1) impair the Board's ability to obtain this information from entities that could not be compelled to respond, and (2) cause substantial harm to the competitive position of the entity from whom the information was obtained (5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4)). In addition, information obtained from consumers may be kept confidential under exemption (b)(6) of the FOIA because the information the survey collects is the type of information that would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy (Id. at 552(b)(6)).

Abstract: The Federal Reserve uses this information to define relevant banking markets for specific merger and acquisition applications and to evaluate changes in competition that would result from proposed transactions, including purchase and assumption agreements. The event-generated survey is conducted by telephone and has been used no more than once per year since 1990.

Current Actions: The Federal Reserve proposes to extend, without revision, the FR 2060 information collection.

3. Report title: Notice of Branch

Agency form number: FR 4031. OMB control number: 7100-0264. Frequency: On occasion. Reporters: State member banks. Estimated annual burden hours: 247

Estimated average hours per response: Reporting requirements: 2 hours; Disclosure requirements, customer mailing: 0.75 hours and posted notice, 0.25 hours; and Recordkeeping requirements: 8 hours.

Number of respondents: Reporting requirements: 82; Disclosure requirements: customer mailing, 82 and posted notice, 82; and Recordkeeping requirements, 0.

General description of report: This information collection is mandatory pursuant to Section 42(a)(1) of the

Federal Deposit Insurance Act (FDI Act) (12 U.S.C. 1831r-l(a)(1)). The Federal Reserve does not consider individual respondent data to be confidential. However, a state member bank may request confidential treatment pursuant to exemption b(4) of the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C.552(b)(4)).

Abstract: The mandatory reporting, recordkeeping, and disclosure requirements regarding the closing of any branch of an insured depository institution are imposed by section 228 of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act of 1991 (FDICIA). There is no formal reporting form (the FR 4031 designation is for internal purposes only) associated with the reporting portion of this information collection; state member banks notify the Federal Reserve by letter prior to closing a branch. The Federal Reserve uses the information to fulfill its statutory obligation to supervise state member banks.

Current Actions: The Federal Reserve proposes to extend, without revision, the FR 4031 information collection.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 30, 2016.

#### Robert deV. Frierson,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2016-07543 Filed 4-1-16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

# **FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM**

# Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or **Bank Holding Company**

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than April 19,

A. Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (David L. Hubbard, Senior Manager) P.O. Box 442, St. Louis, Missouri 63166-2034. Comments can also be sent electronically to

Comments.applications@stls.frb.org:

- 1. Teresa Sue Spangler Allemang, as Trustee of the Teresa Sue Spangler Allemang FIB Revocable Trust, both of Hilton Head, South Carolina, to acquire voting shares of First Independent Bancshares, Inc., and thereby acquire voting shares of First Independent Bank, both in Aurora, Missouri.
- B. Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis (Jacquelyn K. Brunmeier, Assistant Vice President) 90 Hennepin Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55480-0291:
- 1. Jan Stroup, and Mary Jean Korsmo, both of Minneapolis, Minnesota, both as members of the Jan Stroup family shareholder group; to retain voting shares of McLean Bank Holding Company, Garrison, North Dakota, and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of Bank of Turtle Lake, Turtle Lake, North Dakota; Garrison State Bank and Trust, Garrison, North Dakota; and Farmers Security Bank, Washburn, North Dakota.
- C. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Dennis Denney, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:
- 1. Elaine M. Dittrich, Tilden, Nebraska, as a member of the Dittrich family group and acting in concert; to acquire voting shares of Tilden Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of The Tilden Bank, both in Tilden, Nebraska.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 30, 2016.

### Michael J. Lewandowski,

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2016-07581 Filed 4-1-16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND **HUMAN SERVICES**

### Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality

# Solicitation for Nominations for Members of the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force (USPSTF)

**AGENCY:** Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ), HHS.

**ACTION:** Solicits nominations for new members of USPSTF.

**SUMMARY:** The Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) invites nominations of individuals qualified to serve as members of the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force (USPSTF).

**DATES:** All nominations submitted in writing or electronically will be considered for appointment to the USPSTF. Nominations must be received by May 15th of a given year to be